
OJ/S S67
04/04/2019
156017-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 1 / 5

04/04/2019 S67
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 5

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:156017-2019:TEXT:EN:HTML

Denmark-Copenhagen: Framework Service Contract for the Provision of
Editing and Proofreading Services for the European Environment Agency (EEA)

2019/S 067-156017

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Legal Basis:
Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 2018/1046
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

European Environment Agency
Kongens Nytorv 6
Copenhagen K
1050
Denmark
E-mail: procurement@eea.europa.eu 
NUTS code: DK011
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.eea.europa.eu
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.eea.europa.eu/about-us/tenders

I.2) Information about joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Environment

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Framework Service Contract for the Provision of Editing and Proofreading Services for the European
Environment Agency (EEA)
Reference number: EEA/COM/18/006

II.1.2) Main CPV code
79970000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
The EEA seeks to establish framework service contracts in cascade with service providers in the area of editing
and proofreading.

mailto:procurement@eea.europa.eu
http://www.eea.europa.eu
https://www.eea.europa.eu/about-us/tenders


OJ/S S67
04/04/2019
156017-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 2 / 5

04/04/2019 S67
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 5

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 400 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
79821100
79552000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: 00
NUTS code: DK011
Main site or place of performance:
Services shall mainly be performed at the contractor’s own premises, with occasional meetings (estimated 3
meetings for one person per year) at the EEA in Copenhagen.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The future contractor will be required to offer editing and proofreading services in English language. The texts to
be edited may be for print and/or publication on the web.
For the purpose of this call for tender, editing functions are defined as follows:
— editing means improving the structure, clarity and readability of the text by redrafting or reordering text;
removing repetition; querying ambiguities; and, where appropriate, suggesting the addition, deletion or
restructuring of whole sections in order to convey the core message more effectively. It also includes all the
elements in proofreading (below),
— proofreading means checking spelling, grammar, syntax and correct usage of terminology; applying the EEA
style guide and formatting rules; checking the accuracy and consistency of references throughout the text; and
ensuring a consistent structure of chapters and sections.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Technical approach and methodology / Weighting: 30
Quality criterion - Name: Management approach in terms of organisation, flexibility and service orientation /
Weighting: 20
Quality criterion - Name: Quality assurance and control / Weighting: 20
Price - Weighting: 30

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement



OJ/S S67
04/04/2019
156017-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 3 / 5

04/04/2019 S67
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 5

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2018/S 232-529210

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: EEA/COM/18/006-1

Title:
Framework Service Contract for the Provision of Editing and Proofreading Services for the European
Environment Agency (EEA)

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
18/03/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 10
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Prepress Projects Ltd
Algo Business Centre, Glenearn Road
Perth
PH2 0NJ
United Kingdom
NUTS code: UKM77
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 400 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 400 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontracted
Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties
Proportion: 10 %

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: EEA/COM/18/006-2

Title:
Framework Service Contract for the Provision of Editing and Proofreading Services for the European
Environment Agency (EEA)

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:529210-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S67
04/04/2019
156017-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 4 / 5

04/04/2019 S67
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 5

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
18/03/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 10
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
European Service Network SA
Galerie Ravenstein 4
Bruxelles
1000
Belgium
NUTS code: BE100
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 400 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 400 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: EEA/COM/18/006-3

Title:
Framework Service Contract for the Provision of Editing and Proofreading Services for the European
Environment Agency (EEA)

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
26/03/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 10
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
ProseWorks Ltd
17 Hampden Way
Rugby
CV22 7NW
United Kingdom
NUTS code: UKG13
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 400 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 400 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontracted
Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties



OJ/S S67
04/04/2019
156017-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 5 / 5

04/04/2019 S67
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 5

Proportion: 100 %

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

Tenderers can download the procurement documents and any additional information from the e-tendering
website: https://etendering.ted.europa.eu/cft/cft-display.html?cftId=4249. This website will be updated regularly
and it is the tenderer's responsibility to check for updates and modifications during the tendering period.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
General Court
Rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Luxembourg
2925
Luxembourg
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
E-mail: generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu 
Fax:  +352 4303-2100
Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
European Ombudsman
1 avenue du Président Robert Schuman
Strasbourg
67001
France
Telephone:  +33 388172313
E-mail: eo@ombudsman.europa.eu 
Fax:  +33 388179062
Internet address: http://www.ombudsman.europa.eu

VI.4.3) Review procedure

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
General Court
Rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Luxembourg
2925
Luxembourg
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
E-mail: generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu 
Fax:  +352 4303-2100
Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
28/03/2019

https://etendering.ted.europa.eu/cft/cft-display.html?cftId=4249
mailto:generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
http://curia.europa.eu
mailto:eo@ombudsman.europa.eu
http://www.ombudsman.europa.eu
mailto:generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
http://curia.europa.eu

